# Terms of Use

Effective Date: 25th September, 2024

Welcome to the RayBroo Metanona Foundation (RayBrooM) website. By accessing or using this website, you agree to be bound by the following Terms of Use. If you do not agree with these terms, please do not use our website.

# 1. Acceptance of Terms

By using the RayBrooM website, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agree to comply with these Terms of Use. RayBrooM reserves the right to modify these terms at any time without prior notice. Your continued use of the website after any changes are made signifies your acceptance of the updated terms.

# 2. Use of Website

The content on this website is for informational purposes only. You agree to use the website responsibly and lawfully.

You may not use the website in any way that could damage, disable, overburden, or impair it, or interfere with any other party's use of the website.

You are prohibited from attempting to gain unauthorized access to any portion of the website, other accounts, computer systems, or networks connected to the website through hacking, password mining, or any other means.

# 3. Intellectual Property Rights

All content on the RayBrooM website, including but not limited to text, graphics, logos, images, videos, and software, is the property of RayBrooM and is protected by copyright, trademark, and other intellectual property laws.

You are not permitted to reproduce, distribute, modify, create derivative works from, publicly display, or otherwise exploit any content on this website without prior written permission from RayBrooM.

# 4. Donations and Payments

Donations made through the RayBrooM website are voluntary and non-refundable. These donations will be used at the discretion of RayBrooM to further our charitable missions and objectives.

All payment information provided for donations or other transactions on this website is processed securely. RayBrooM does not store your payment information and does not share it with unauthorized third parties.

# 5. Privacy Policy

Your use of the RayBrooM website is also governed by our Privacy Policy, which details how we collect, use, and protect your personal information. Please review our Privacy Policy to understand our practices.

# 6. User Contributions

The website may allow you to submit comments, feedback, or other content. By submitting content, you grant RayBrooM a non-exclusive, royalty-free, perpetual, irrevocable, and fully sublicensable right to use, reproduce, modify, adapt, publish, translate, create derivative works from, distribute, and display such content worldwide.

You agree not to submit any content that is illegal, offensive, defamatory, infringing, or otherwise objectionable. RayBrooM reserves the right to remove any user-submitted content at its sole discretion.

# 7. Third-Party Links

The RayBrooM website may contain links to third-party websites for your convenience. These links do not signify endorsement or affiliation with these third-party sites. RayBrooM has no control over, and assumes no responsibility for, the content, privacy policies, or practices of any third-party websites.

#### 8. Disclaimer of Warranties

The RayBrooM website and its content are provided "as is" without any warranties of any kind, either express or implied. RayBrooM does not warrant that the website will be uninterrupted, error-free, secure, or free of viruses or other harmful components.

RayBrooM does not make any warranties or representations regarding the accuracy, completeness, reliability, or availability of the website content.

#### 9. Limitation of Liability

In no event shall RayBrooM, its directors, officers, employees, or agents be liable for any indirect, incidental, special, consequential, or punitive damages arising from or related to your use of the website, even if RayBrooM has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

In jurisdictions that do not allow the exclusion or limitation of liability for consequential or incidental damages, the liability of RayBrooM is limited to the fullest extent permitted by law.

# 10. Indemnification

You agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless RayBrooM and its affiliates, directors, officers, employees, agents, and licensors from and against any and all claims, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses (including legal fees) arising from or related to your use of the website or violation of these Terms of Use.

# 11. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

These Terms of Use are governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state Uttar Pradesh, without regard to its conflict of law principles.

Any disputes arising out of or related to these terms or the use of the website shall be resolved exclusively in the courts located in the state.

# 12. Termination

RayBrooM reserves the right to terminate or suspend your access to the website at any time, without notice, for conduct that it believes violates these Terms of Use or is harmful to other users of the website or to RayBrooM.

# 13. Severability

If any provision of these Terms of Use is found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will continue in full force and effect.

# 14. Entire Agreement

These Terms of Use, along with our Privacy Policy, constitute the entire agreement between you and RayBrooM regarding your use of the website and supersede all prior agreements and understandings.

# 15. Contact Information

If you have any questions or concerns regarding these Terms of Use, please contact us at: RayBroo Metanona Foundation (RayBrooM), Robertsganj, Sonbhadra District, Uttar Pradesh, India, Pin - 231 216. Email: <u>contact@raybroometanona.org</u>, Phone: +91 9442889828 / +91 8903971327

Last Updated: 25th September, 2024

By using our website, you confirm that you have read, understood, and agreed to these Terms of Use. Thank you for supporting RayBrooM in our mission to make a positive impact.